

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MARVIN MORAN,
Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Aug 02 2016 08:36 a.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 67881

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Judgment of Conviction
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

WILLIAM M. WATERS
Deputy Public Defender
Nevada Bar #009456
309 South Third Street, #226
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
(702) 455-4685

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #012426
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The district court did not abuse its discretion in granting the State’s Motion to Continue Moran’s Trial. 6

 II. The district court did not err in admitting prior bad act evidence. 11

 III. The district court did not err in allowing Zachary Johnson to testify. 19

 IV. Barral does not warrant reversal..... 25

 V. The district court properly instructed the jury..... 33

 VI. The State did not commit prosecutorial misconduct..... 38

 VII. The State presented sufficient evidence to convict Moran of the charged crimes..... 49

 VIII. Moran has not demonstrated cumulative error..... 54

CONCLUSION..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

Antiga-Morales v. State,

130 Nev. ___, 335 P.3d 179 (2014)28

Bails v. State,

92 Nev. 95, 96-98, 545 P.2d 1155, 1155-56 (1976)37

Barral v State,

131 Nev. ___, ___, 353 P.3d 1197 (2015) 1, 25, 29, 30, 32

Bigpond v. State,

128 Nev. ___, ___, 270 P.3d 1244, 1249 (2012) 12, 14, 18

Blake v. State,

121 Nev. 779, 796, 121 P.3d 567, 578 (2005)28

Blanton v. North Las Vegas Mun. Ct.,

103 Nev. 623, 633, 748 P.2d 494, 500 (1987)18

Browning v. State,

120 Nev. 347, 359, 91 P.3d 39, 48 (2004)48

Burnside v. State,

131 Nev. ___, ___, 352 P.3d 627, 637 (2015) 20, 24

Byford v. State,

116 Nev. 215, 994 P.2d 700 (2000)48

Canada v. State,

113 Nev. 938, 941, 944 P.2d 781, 783 (1997)27

Carter v. Chappell,

2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37838, 142-146, 2013 WL 781910 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2013).....30

<u>Chapman v. California,</u>	
386 U.S. 18, 24, 87 S. Ct. 824 (1967)	43
<u>Collins v. State,</u>	
87 Nev. 436, 439, 488 P.2d 544, 545 (1971)	46
<u>Colon v. State,</u>	
113 Nev. 484, 494, 938 P.2d 714, 720 (1997)	18
<u>Crawford v. State,</u>	
107 Nev. 345, 348, 8111 P.2d 67, 69 (1991)	12, 34, 37
<u>Daniel v. State,</u>	
119 Nev. 498, 78 P.3d 890 (2003)	40
<u>Darden v. Wainwright,</u>	
477 U.S. 168, 181, 106 S.Ct. 2464, 2471 (1986)	38
<u>Davis v. State,</u>	
107 Nev. 600, 606, 817 P.2d 1169, 1173 (1991)	21
<u>Dermody v. City of Reno,</u>	
113 Nev. 207, 210-11, 931 P.2d 1354, 1357 (1997)	21
<u>Doleman v. State,</u>	
107 Nev. 409, 416, 812 P.2d 1287, 1291 (1991)	34
<u>Eden v. State,</u>	
109 Nev. 929, 932, 860 P.2d 169, 170 (1993)	29
<u>Evans v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 609, 638, 28 P.3d 498, 518 (2001)	23, 45, 48
<u>Fields v. State,</u>	
125 Nev. 776, 784, 220 P.3d 724, 729 (2009)	17
<u>Flora v. State,</u>	
925 So. 2d 797, 817 (Miss. 2006)	10

<u>Gober v. State,</u>	
247 Ga. 652, 655, 278 S.E.2d 386, 389 (Ga. 1981).....	33
<u>Green v. State,</u>	
119 Nev. 542, 545, 80 P.3d 93, 95 (2003)	46
<u>Grey v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 110, 120, 178 P.3d 154, 161 (2008)	20, 24
<u>Guy v. State,</u>	
108 Nev. 770, 780 839 P.2d 578, 584 (1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 507 U.S. 1009, 113 S. Ct. 1656 (1993).....	21
<u>Hale v. Riverboat Casino,</u>	
100 Nev. 299, 304-5, 682 P.2d 190, 193 (1984).....	26
<u>Hargrove v. State,</u>	
100 Nev. 498, 502, 686 P.2d 222, 225 (1984)	35
<u>Hedgpeeth v. Pulido,</u>	
555 U.S. 57, 61, 129 S. Ct. 530, 532 (2008).....	32
<u>Holland v. United States,</u>	
348 U.S. 121, 140, 75 S. Ct. 127, 138 (1954).....	37
<u>Hooper v. State,</u>	
95 Nev. 924, 926, 604 P.2d 115, 116 (1979)	37
<u>Jones v. State,</u>	
113 Nev. 454, 471, 937 P.2d 55, 66 (1997)	20
<u>Kelly v. State,</u>	
108 Nev. 545, 548, 837 P.2d 416, 419 (1992)	12
<u>Knipes v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 927, 935, 192 P.3d 1178, 1183 (2008)	19, 24, 28, 29, 44
<u>Lader v. Warden,</u>	
121 Nev. 682, 686, 120 P.3d 1164 (2005)	16

<u>Langford v. State,</u>	
95 Nev. 631, 635, 600 P.2d 231, 234 (1979)	20
<u>Lazcano v. State,</u>	
836 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. App. 1992)	9
<u>Ledbetter v. State,</u>	
122 Nev. 252, 262, 129 P.3d 671, 678 (2006)	15
<u>Leonard v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 53, 66, 17 P.3d 397, 405 (2001)	19, 46, 47
<u>Libby v. State,</u>	
109 Nev. 905, 911, 859 P.2d 1050, 1054 (1993)	38
<u>Lisle v. State,</u>	
131 Nev. ___, 351 P.3d 725 (2015)	23
<u>Lord v. State,</u>	
107 Nev. 28, 42, 806 P.2d 548, 557 (1991)	9
<u>Lucero v. Holland,</u>	
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171749, 63 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2014)	30
<u>Martinorellan v. State,</u>	
131 Nev. ___, ___, 343 P.3d 590, 593 (2015)	28
<u>Mason v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 554, 559, 51 P.3d 521, 524 (2002)	37
<u>McDonough Power Equip. v. Greenwood,</u>	
464 U.S. 548, 556, 104 S.Ct. 845, 850 (1984)	26, 27
<u>McNelton v. State,</u>	
115 Nev. 396, 405, 990 P.2d 1263, 1269 (1999)	18
<u>Meegan v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 1150, 1153-54, 968 P.2d 292, 294 (1998)	9

<u>Mendoza v. State,</u>	
122 Nev. 267, 275, 130 P.3d 176, 181 (2006)	35
<u>Mendoza-Lobos v. State,</u>	
125 Nev. 634, 644, 218 P.3d 501, 507 (2009)	33
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u>	
384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602 (1966)	5
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 807, 819, 192 P.3d 721, 729 (2008)	20, 46
<u>Morales v. State,</u>	
122 Nev. 966, 972, 143 P.3d 463, 467 (2006)	28, 46
<u>Morgan v. Illinois,</u>	
504 U.S. 719, 729, 112 S. Ct. 2222, 2229 (1992)	29
<u>Mortensen v. State,</u>	
115 Nev. 273, 280, 986 P.2d 1105, 1110 (1999)	15
<u>Mu’Min v. Virginia,</u>	
500 U.S. 415, 424, 111 S. Ct. 1899, 1905 (1991)	30
<u>Mulder v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 1, 17, 992 P.2d 845, 854-55 (2000)	54
<u>Neder v. United States,</u>	
527 U.S. 1, 9, 119 S. Ct. 1827 (1999)	32, 43
<u>Nelson v. State,</u>	
123 Nev. 534, 543, 170 P.3d 517, 524 (2007)	46
<u>Newman v. State,</u>	
129 Nev. __, __, 298 P.3d 1171, 1182 (2013)	13, 17
<u>Origel-Candido v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 378, 381, 956 P.2d 1378, 1380 (1998)	49, 50, 53

<u>Parker v. State,</u>	
109 Nev. 383, 392, 849 P.2d 1062, 1068 (1993)	46
<u>Pascua v. State,</u>	
122 Nev. 1001, 1004-06, 145 P.3d 1031, 1033-34 (2006)	36, 40, 42, 50
<u>People v. Carter,</u>	
36 Cal.4 th 1114, 1176-77, 117 P.3d 476, 518-19 (2005)	33
<u>People v. Stover,</u>	
2011 Mich.App. LEXIS 644, 5-7, 2011 WL 1377084 (Mich.Ct.App. Feb 12, 2011).....	33
<u>Peters v. Kiff,</u>	
407 U.S. 493, 497-98, 92 S. Ct. 2163, 2165-66 (1972)	30
<u>Petrocelli v. State,</u>	
101 Nev. 46, 692 P.2d 503 (1985)	11, 14, 17, 18
<u>Puckett v. United States,</u>	
556 U.S. 129, 140, 129 S. Ct. 1423, 1432 (2009).....	25
<u>Riker v. State,</u>	
111 Nev. 1316, 1328, 905 P.2d 706, 713 (1995)	38
<u>Rimer v. State,</u>	
131 Nev. __, __, 351 P.3d 697, 709 (2015)	14
<u>Rippo v. State,</u>	
113 Nev. 1239, 946 P.2d 1017, 1030 (1997)	46
<u>Ristaino v. Ross,</u>	
424 U.S. 589, 594-5, 96 S. Ct. 1017, 1020 (1976).....	30
<u>Robertson v. McKee,</u>	
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10715, 2012 WL 263099, at 4 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 30, 2012)	31

<u>Rosas v. State,</u>	
122 Nev. 1258, 147 P.3d 1101 (2006)	34
<u>Rose v. Clark,</u>	
478 U.S. 570, 579, 106 S. Ct. 3101 (1986)	32
<u>Rose v. State,</u>	
123 Nev. 194, 204-05, 163 P.3d 408, 415 (2007)	34
<u>Ross v. Oklahoma,</u>	
487 U.S. 81, 83-88, 108 S.Ct. 2273, 2275-78 (1988)	27, 28
<u>Ross v. State,</u>	
106 Nev. 924, 927, 803 P.2d 1104, 1105 (1990)	38, 46
<u>Ryan’s Express v. Amador Stage Lines,</u>	
128 Nev. ___, 279 P.3d 166, 172 (2012)	21
<u>Salgado v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 1039, 1042-43, 968 P.2d 324, 326-27 (1998)	17
<u>Sessions v. State,</u>	
111 Nev. 328, 890 P.2d 792 (1995)	7
<u>Skilling v. United States,</u>	
561 U.S. 358, 385-86, 130 S. Ct. 2896, 2917 (2010)	30
<u>Smith v. Deggish,</u>	
248 Kan. 217, 807 P.2d 144 (1991)	10
<u>Sparks v. State,</u>	
96 Nev. 26, 28, 604 P.2d 802, 804 (1980)	8
<u>State v. Flanagan,</u>	
111 N.M. 93, 801 P.2d 675, 679 (N.M. Ct. App. 1990)	40
<u>State v. Glaros,</u>	
170 Ohio St. 471, 166 N.E.2d 379 (1960)	33

<u>State v. Green,</u>	
252 Kan. 548, 847 P.2d 1208 (1993)	9
<u>State v. Guthrie,</u>	
194 W. Va. 657, 461 S.E.2d 163, 175 (W. Va. 1995)	37
<u>State v. Humpherys,</u>	
8 P.3d 652 (Idaho 2000).....	37
<u>State v. McNeill,</u>	
349 N.C. 634, 509 S.E.2d 415 (1998).....	33
<u>State v. Tharp,</u>	
42 Wn.2d 494, 499-500, 256 P.2d 482, 486-87 (Wash. 1953)	33
<u>State v. Vogh,</u>	
179 Ore.App. 585, 596, 41 P.3d 421, 428 (Or.App. 2002).....	27, 33
<u>Summers v. State,</u>	
122 Nev. 1326, 1333, 148 P.3d 778, 783 (2006)	44, 49
<u>Tavares v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 725, 732, 30 P.3d 1128, 1132 (2001)	13, 43
<u>Thomas v. Hardwick,</u>	
126 Nev. __, __, 231 P.3d 1111, 1120 (2010)	25
<u>Tinch v. State,</u>	
113 Nev. 1170, 1176, 946 P.2d 1061, 1064-65 (1997).....	13, 17, 18
<u>United States v. Drapeau,</u>	
978 F.2d 1072 (8th Cir. 1992).....	9
<u>United States v. Kieffer,</u>	
681 F.3d 1143, 1158 (10 th Cir. 2012).....	25
<u>United States v. Pinero,</u>	
948 F.2d 698, 700 (11 th Cir. 1991).....	31

<u>United States v. Turrietta,</u>	
696 F.3d 972 (10 th Cir. 2012).....	31
<u>Weber v. State,</u>	
121 Nev. 554, 581, 119 P.3d 107, 125-126 (2005).....	28
<u>Wegner v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 1149, 1155–56, 14 P.3d 25, 30 (2000)	34
<u>Wesley v. State,</u>	
112 Nev. 503, 916 P.2d 793 (1996)	7
<u>Williams v. State,</u>	
113 Nev. 1008, 1018-19, 945 P.2d 438, 444-45 (1997)	48

Statutes

NRS 16.030(5)	26, 29
NRS 34.700(b)(1).....	6
NRS 48.015	14
NRS 48.045	11
NRS 48.045(2)	12, 14, 15, 17, 18
NRS 48.061	11, 13, 14
NRS 174.234(2)(c).....	20
NRS 174.515	7
NRS 177.255	27
NRS 178.598.....	27, 34, 40, 43
NRS 193.165(6)(b).....	53
NRS 200.010(1)	52
NRS 200.030(1)(a)-(b).....	53
NRS 205.060(1)	50

Other Authorities

47 Am.Jur. 2d Jury § 192 (2011)31
